

No. 16-9282

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW REEVES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN*
KELLY J. HUGGINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

JODI E. LOPEZ
ARIELLA THAL SIMONDS
COLLIN P. WEDEL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. Fifth St., Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

August 3, 2017

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RESPONDENT IGNORES THE HOLDING BELOW, APPLYING SETTLED ALA- BAMA LAW, THAT THE ABSENCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL'S TESTIMONY IS FATAL	3
II. ALABAMA IS ON THE WRONG SIDE OF A SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS	5
III. RESPONDENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS ONE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	7
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE QUESTION ..	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3, 8
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 239 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....	6
<i>Pidgeon v. Smith</i> , 785 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2, 5
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 682 N.W.2d 433 (Wisc. 2004).....	6
<i>State v. Bright</i> , 200 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 2016)...	5
<i>Wilson v. Mazzuca</i> , 119 F. App'x 336 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	7
